

Attachment G

## 2018 Scope of Services for the Franklin County Stream Resource Geodatabase to manage stormwater and improve water quality

The purpose of this agreement is to provide support and coordination for the benefit of the Franklin County Stream Resource Geodatabase and the City of Columbus, Division of Sewerage and Drainage in managing stormwater and improving water quality.

## Franklin SWCD will provide the following services for the City of Columbus:

- 1. Staff will perform maintenance and quality control on Columbus data in the Stream Resource Geodatabase. This will include adjustment of geometry if necessary, or adjustment of attributes if necessary. Maintenance and quality control will be provided against the most recent copy of the Columbus stormwater database as provided by Columbus in November of 2017 as part of our data exchange.
- 2. Staff will add new or modified Columbus stormwater data to the Stream Resource Geodatabase as provided from the most recent copy of the Columbus stormwater database. Staff will modify existing surface drainage in the stream resource geodatabase as needed to connect new stormwater data from the City or reflect modification or elimination of surface drainage.
- 3. Staff will continue to include unincorporated stormwater data into the stream resource geodatabase as this data is developed to a degree for inclusion. Staff will review connections between Columbus stormwater data and unincorporated stormwater data and make adjustments as necessary.
- 4. Work will predominantly be in the Big Walnut Creek watershed to the Three Creeks Confluence, the Blacklick Creek watershed, and the Rocky Fork Creek watershed. Surface drainage outside the road row and road drainage will be adjusted to 1 foot lidar elevations in the watersheds. Changes that affect Columbus stormwater data will be tracked in an excel spreadsheet and provided to Columbus during the subsequent data exchange.
- 5. Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District will recognize the City of Columbus as a partner and supporter on programming and communication materials.

## Funding

The City of Columbus shall compensate Franklin SWCD in the amount of \$20,000.